
Agenda

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 6 July 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

East Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills;

Vice-Chair Councillor David Henwood Cowley;

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway;
Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley;
Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley;
Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;
Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's;
Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3  16/01320/CT3: NORTHWAY AND MARSTON FLOOD ALLEVIATION 

SCHEME PHASE 1 - NORTHWAY SPORTS GROUND , MALTFIELD 
ROAD

11 - 26

Site Address: Northway Sports Ground, Maltfield Road

Proposal: Phase 1 of the Northway and Marston Flood Alleviation 
Scheme including installation of landscape bunds at Northway 
Community Field to create flood storage area, road re-profiling at 
Westlands Drive and Saxon Way and flood resilience measures at 
Oxford Boxing Academy. (Amended plans)

Officer recommendation: that the East Area Planning Committee, 
subject to notification to the Secretary of State and the application 
not being called in, grants planning permission subject to the 
conditions listed. 

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. SuDS drainage.
4. Details of outlet infrastructure.
5. Landscape plan required.
6. Landscape – carry out by completion.
7. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots.
8. Landscape underground services - tree roots..
9. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
10. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.
11. Conservation of habitats and species.
12. Bird and bat boxes.
13. Removal of vegetation.
14. Table ramp details - new gradient.
15. Construction Travel Management Plan.
16. Materials management plan.
17. Watching brief – contamination.
18. Archaeology.

4  JOHN RADCLIFFE HOSPITAL, HEADLEY WAY: 16/00859/FUL 27 - 46
Site Address: John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way

Proposal: Application for Ronald McDonald House to provide 62 
bedrooms including communal areas, admin facilities, plant and store 
rooms along with associated landscaping and drop off area.



Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Material Samples.
4. Further design details of windows.
5. Landscape Plan.
6. Landscape Implementation.
7. Landscape Management Plan.
8. Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots.
9. Underground Services – Tree Roots.
10. Tree Protection Plan.
11. Arboricultural Method Statement.
12. Travel Plan
13. Cycle and Refuse Areas Provided.
14. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
15. Noise Levels as stated in Noise Assessment Report.
16. Air conditioning plant.
17. Drainage Strategy.
18. Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements.
19. Energy Strategy Implementation.
20. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.

5  JOHN RADCLIFFE HOSPITAL, HEADLEY WAY: 16/00860/ADV 47 - 52
Site Address: John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way.

Proposal: Display of 3 x internally illuminated fascia sign on proposed 
building.

Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Five year time limit.
2. Advert - Statutory conditions.
3. Fascia Signage Illumination levels.

6  PLANNING APPEALS 53 - 58
Summary information on planning appeals received and determined 
during May 2016.

The Committee is asked to note this information.

7  MINUTES 59 - 60
Minutes from the meeting of 8 June 2016

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 
2016 are approved as a true and accurate record.



8  FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS
Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed 
for information. They are not for discussion at this meeting. This list is 
not complete and applications may be added or removed.

 16/01394/B56: Nielsen House, London Road, OX3 9RX - an extra 

meeting may be required for this application.

 2 Mortimer Drive: 16/00824/FUL

 Site Of Former Shelley Arms 114 Cricket Road: 16/00679/FUL  

 139 Oxford Road, Old Marston OX3 0RB: 16/01008/FUL  

 Land West of 75 Town Furze, Oxford, OX3 7EW: 16/00968/FUL  

 Land Rear of 3 Staunton Road, Oxford, OX3 7TJ: 16/00976/FUL  

 16 Clive Road: 15/03342/FUL  

 Clinical Biomanufacturing Facility, Churchill Hospital, Old Road: 

15/03466/FUL  

 Royal Mail Sorting Office, 7000 Alec Issigonis Way, OX4 2ZY: 

16/00177/FUL  

 39 - 41 Waynflete Road, Land To The  Rear And Off Bayswater 

Farm Road: 16/00744/FUL  

 William Morris Close, OX4 2JX: 16/00797/OUT  

 474 Cowley Road, OX4 2DP: 16/01049/FUL  

 16/01309/FUL: 5 Atkinson Close, OX3 9LW  

 16/00701/CT3: Barton Adventure Playground, Fettiplace Road, 

OX3 9LY  

 16/01402/FUL: St Lukes Hospital, Latimer Road, OX3 7PF  

 16/01357/FUL: Kassam Stadium And Land Adjacent Falcon Close, 

OX4 4XP  

 16/01226/FUL: Canterbury House, Rivera House, Adams House & 

Vacant Plot, Cowley Road, OX4 2BS  

 16/01309/FUL: Temple Cowley Pools, Temple Road, OX4 2EZ  

 16/01549/CT3 Phase 2 of the Northway and Marston Flood 

Alleviation Scheme - Recreation Ground, Court Place Farm, Marsh 

Lane

 16/01388/FUL: 1 Grays Road, OX3 7QB  

 16/01373/FUL:  Holy Trinity Church, Headington  



 16/01416/FUL: The Oxford Academy, Sandy Lane West, OX4 6JZ  

 16/01322/FUL: 31 Glebelands

9  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The Committee will meet at 6.00pm on the following dates:

An extra meeting may be needed to consider application 
16/01394/B56
3 Aug 2016 
7 Sep 2016 
5 Oct 2016 
2 Nov 2016 
7 Dec 2016 
11 Jan 2017 
8 Feb 2017 
8 Mar 2017 
5 Apr 2017 
10 May 2017 



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a mem
[...]
20Meetings.pdf
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 6th July 2016

Application Number: 16/01320/CT3

Decision Due by: 11th August 2016

Proposal: Phase 1 of the Northway and Marston Flood 
Alleviation Scheme including installation of 
landscape bunds at Northway Community Field to 
create flood storage area, road re-profiling at 
Westlands Drive and Saxon Way and flood 
resilience measures at Oxford Boxing Academy. 
(Amended plans)

Site Address: Northway Sports Ground, Maltfield Road – see 
Appendix 1

Ward: Headington Hill And Northway Ward

Agent: Mrs Natalie Durney-Knight Applicant
: 

Oxford City Council

Recommendation:

Officers recommend that the East Area Planning Committee, subject to 
notification to the Secretary of State and the application not being called in, 
grants planning permission subject to the conditions listed. 

Reasons for Approval

 1 The proposal is considered to bring significant public benefit by reducing 
vulnerability and increasing resilience to known flooding events in the 
Northway and Marston area. Overall, the landscape proposals are considered 
to make a positive contribution to the area and the loss of trees can be 
mitigated through replacement planting. The loss of one of the two football 
pitches is considered acceptable in view of the overall improvements to the 
pitch drainage, other pitch facilities available in the area and in view of the 
overall benefit of the flood alleviation scheme.  As such, the proposal is 
considered to comply with the relevant local and national planning policies.

 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

11

Agenda Item 3



REPORT

Conditions

1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 SuDS drainage 
4 Details of outlet infrastructure 
5 Landscape plan required 
6 Landscape – carry out by completion 
7 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots 
8 Landscape underground services - tree roots 
9 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
10 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 
11 Conservation of habitats and species 
12 Bird and bat boxes 
13 Removal of vegetation 
14 Table ramp details - new gradient 
15 Construction Travel Management Plan 
16 Materials management plan 
17 Watching brief - contamination 
18 Archaeology

Principal Planning Policies

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
CP22 - Contaminated Land
SR2 - Protection of Open Air Sports Facilities
SR5 - Protection of Public Open Space
NE11 - Land Drainage & River Engineering Works
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows
NE21 - Species Protection
HE2 - Archaeology

Core Strategy
CS11_ - Flooding
CS12_ - Biodiversity
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment
CS19_ - Community safety
CS21_ - Green spaces, leisure and sport

Public Consultation

Statutory Consultees

12



REPORT

 Oxfordshire County Council (Transport)

No objection, subject to conditions

 Oxfordshire County Council (Ecology)

No objection, subject to conditions. Seek advice of Oxford City Council in-house 
ecologist.

 Oxfordshire County Council (Lead Local Flood Authority)

No objection

 Thames Water Utilities Limited

No objection

 Sport England

Objection due to the loss of one playing pitch. The application is therefore  not 
considered to accord with any of the exceptions to Sport England’s Playing Fields 
Policy or with Paragraph 74 o
[...]
roposal is for a flood alleviation scheme (FAS) to manage the fluvial and 
surface water flooding that results from out-of-bank overland flows from the 
Headington Hill Tributary. It is an Oxford City Council scheme with funding 
from Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership Local Growth Fund, from 
grants administered by the Environmental Agency and from Oxford City 
Council capital. 

3. The scheme under consideration is Phase 1 of a two-phased development. 
Phase 2 will address flows originating from Peasmoor Brook. Together, the 
two phases of the FAS aim to reduce the flood risk for 110 properties as well 
as for infrastructure in the immediate area. 

4. The scheme is made up of the following elements:

 The remodelling of the ground within the playing field to allow for 8400m3 
of flood water storage, including the introduction of bunds (linear 
landscaped embankments) up to 1.7m above existing ground level;

 Tree planting along the bund closest to Dora Carr Close and the 
introduction of a footpath along this bund;

 Re-profiling a section of Westlands Drive and Saxon Way and the 
introduction of two table ramps on Westlands Drive;

 Flood alleviation works at Oxford Boxing Academy, Saxon Way.

14



REPORT

5. These measures would redirect out-of-bank flows from Headington Hill 
Tributary, store the flood water within the bunds enclosing the playing fields 
and finally discharge the excess water into the existing drainage network. 

6. The north-west boundary of the site, closest to Dora Carr Close, is shared 
with that of the approved housing and community centre scheme for 
Northway – planning reference 12/03280/FUL. This development is now 
under construction by Green Square Group. Discussions have been held with 
Green Square Group and an agreement has been reached on the treatment 
of the shared boundary, should permission be granted for Phase 1 of the 
FAS.

7. The two main interdependencies between the two developments are:

 the flood mitigation bu
[...]
all benefits of the flood alleviation scheme.  

57.Officers recommend that the East Area Planning Committee, subject to 
notification to the Secretary of State and the application not being called in, 
grants planning permission subject to the conditions listed. 

Human Rights Act 1998

Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 

22



REPORT

application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

Contact Officer: Nadia Robinson
Extension: 2697
Date: 27th June 2016

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
16/01320/CT3 - Northway Sports Ground 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 6th July 2016

Application Number: 16/00859/FUL

Decision Due by: 30th June 2016

Proposal: Application for Ronald McDonald House to provide 62 
bedrooms including communal areas, admin facilities, plant 
and store rooms along with associated landscaping and 
drop off area.

Site Address: John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way (site plan: appendix 
1)

Ward: Headington Ward

Agent: Mr Brendan O'Donovan Applicant: Ronald McDonald House 
Charities

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning permission 
for the following reasons:

1 That the principle of redeveloping this part of the hospital grounds for short-
stay 'home from home' accommodation would make an efficient use of 
previously developed land on an allocated site.  The provision of the short-
stay accommodation would be a suitable complimentary use for the Hospital 
consistent with the site allocation policy.  The overall size, scale and design of 
the proposed building would not have an adverse impact on the parkland 
setting of this part of the hospital grounds, nor would it have a significant 
impact upon the residential amenities of the adjoining properties given the 
separation distance that exists and the existing and proposed screening on 
the boundaries.  The development would also be acceptable in terms of 
highway considerations, sustainable design, archaeology, noise and 
environmental health considerations subject to appropriately worded 
conditions.

 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officer's report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted.

27

Agenda Item 4



REPORT

3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions
1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Material Samples
4 Further design details of windows
5 Landscape Plan
6 Landscape Implementation
7 Landscape Management Plan
8 Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots
9 Underground Services – Tree Roots
10 Tree Protection Plan
11 Arboricultural Method Statement
12 Travel Plan
13 Cycle and Refuse Areas Provided 
14 Construction Traffic Management Plan 
15 Noise Levels as stated in Noise Assessment Report
16 Air conditioning plant 
17 Drainage Strategy 
18 Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements 
19 Energy Strategy Implementation
20 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP19 - Nuisance
CP21 - Noise
CP13 - Accessibility
TR1 - Transport Assessment
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows

Core Strategy
CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land
CS9_ - Energy and natural resources
CS12_ - Biodiversity
CS15_ - Primary healthcare
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment

28



REPORT

Sites and Housing Plan
HP9_ - Design, Character and Context
HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight
HP15_ - Residential cycle parking
HP16_ - Residential car parking
SP23_ - John Radcliffe Hospital Site

Other Planning Documents
National Planning Policy Framework

Public Consultation

Statutory Consultees

 Oxfordshire County Council
 Highways Authority: No objection subject to conditions requiring drainage 

details, construction traffic management plan, and a swept path analysis
 Property: No objection.  The development may impact on various County 

Council related infrastructure which may require CIL contributions.  A 
condition should also be atta
[...]
ald House with ancillary communal living space, dining, office, plant 
facilities and landscaping on the site of the existing disused tennis courts.

3. Ronald McDonald House Charities is an independent charity which provides free 
‘home away from home’ accommodation at hospitals across the UK.  The 

30



REPORT

accommodation enables seriously ill children to have their families close by when 
they are undergoing treatment at the hospital.

4. The Oxford Children’s Hospital currently offers regional and supra-regional 
specialists services and is home to only four paediatric craniofacial services in the 
UK.  This means that children and their families travel from all over the UK to 
receive care.  There is a Ronald McDonald House located on the top floor of the 
Children’s hospital building which has approximately 17 rooms.  The demand for 
accommodation exceeds the available spaces and there is limited room to 
expand this accommodation.  The provision of a purpose-built facility within the 
grounds would be able to meet the future and current demand for 
accommodation and could be expanded to accommodate parents of babies 
within the Newborn Intensive Care Unit.

5. Officers consider the principal determining issues to be:
 principle of development;
 site layout and built forms;
 impact on adjoining properties;
 transport;
 landscaping; 
 drainage;
 biodiversity;
 sustainability 
 community Infrastructure Levy
 other matters

Principle of Development

6. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) encourages the effective use of 
land by reusing land which has been previously developed.  This is supported by 
Oxford Core Strategy Policy CS2 and Oxford Local Plan Policy CP6 which require 
development proposals to make an efficient and appropriate use of previously 
developed land in a manner that suits the sites capacity, and that larger scale 
proposals are encouraged in appropriate locations.  

7. The John Radcliffe Hospital site is allocated for developme
[...]
 can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions
1 Five year time limit 
2 Advert - Statutory conditions 
3 Fascia Signage Illumination levels

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals

47

Agenda Item 5



REPORT

RC14 - Advertisements

Core Strategy
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment

Other Planning Documents
National Planning Policy Framework

Public Consultation

Statutory Consultees

 Natural England: No comment
 
Third Parties
No comment

Officers Assessment:

Background to Proposals

1. The application site is situated in the south-western corner of the John Radcliffe 
Hospital campus (appendix 1).  

2. The application site is bounded to the north by car parking associated with the 
hospital. To the east is an access road and beyond this a nurses’ accommodation 
building. To the west are rear gardens of properties along Sandfield Road. The 
site is comprised of an existing tennis court and a grassed amenity landscape 
area to the south with a number of large specimen trees. A contiguous tree belt 
runs along the western boundary providing screening and enclosure to the rear 
gardens of the adjacent properties. The site also lies adjacent to the Old 
Headington Conservation Area.

3. The application is seeking advertisement consent for the display of three x 
internally illuminated fascia signs on the four-storey 62 bedroom Ronald 
McDonald House proposed under 16/00859/FUL.

4. Officers consider the principal determining issues to be:
 Visual impact of the advertisement
 Highway Impacts

Visual Impact

5. When considering proposals involving outdoor advertisements, Policy RC14 
makes clear that consent will only be granted where they suit their visual setting 
in terms of scale, design, appearance, and materials; preserve or enhance the 
visual amenity of the building; and do not significantly prejudice highway safety or 
residential amenity.

6. The signage would include 2 fascia sign
[...]
(approved  Mr Martin Crook 
 Oxfordshire OX4 6AE plans) of planning permission  
 13/00349/FUL (Erection of 1 x-2 - bed  
 dwellinghouse) to allow a single storey  
 rear extension to be added. 

 16/00431/CPU 16/00021/REFUSE 18/05/2016 W Jo Cooper 2 Piper Street Oxford  Application to certify that proposed  Mr S Shakeshaft 
 Oxfordshire OX3 7AR dormer extension to rear roofslope and  
 insertion of 1No rooflight in association  
 with loft conversion is lawful  
 development. 

 16/00526/CPU 16/00022/REFUSE 19/05/2016 W Jo Cooper 24 Mill Street Oxford  Application to certify that proposed roof 
 Oxfordshire OX2 0AJ   extension and formation of dormer  
 window and insertion of rooflights in  
 association with loft conversion is lawful 
  development. 

 15/02997/FUL 16/00023/REFUSE 26/05/2016 W Nadia Robinson 23 Westlands Drive Oxford  Erection of a two storey side extension  
 Oxfordshire OX3 9QR  to create 1 x 2-bed and 1 x 1 bed flats  
 (Use Class C3). Provision of private  
 amenity space, bin and cycle store. 

 Total Received: 4 

 

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE EAST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 8 June 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Coulter (Chair), Henwood (Vice-Chair), 
Chapman, Clarkson, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Paule, Taylor, Wade and Wolff.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Patsy Dell (Head of Planning & Regulatory Services), 
Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Mehdi Rezaie (Planning Team Leader) and Jennifer 
Thompson (Committee and Members Services Officer)

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR

Councillor Van Coulter was elected as Chair for the 2016/17 municipal year.

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR

Councillor David Henwood was elected as Vice Chair for the 2016/17 municipal 
year.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillor Wilkinson submitted apologies and Councillor Wade substituted for 
her.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations.

5. 70 GLEBELANDS: 15/03432/FUL

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
demolition of the existing house and erection of one 3-bed dwelling and one 1-
bed dwelling (Use Class C3) with provision of private amenity space, car parking 
and bin and cycle storage (amended plans) at 70 Glebelands Oxford.

The Planning Officer reported:
 The requirements proposed as Condition 7 had been discharged by the 

applicant after the agenda was published. There was now no need for the 
condition and he recommended its removal.

 Councillors had received a late representation from a neighbour reiterating 
their previous objections which were covered in the report.

 The submitted  hydrological report had satisfactorily addressed officers’ 
concerns about the impact of this proposal on the SSSI.

59

Agenda Item 7



Ifor Rhys and Kieran Lynch, the agent and the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.

The Committee discussed the effect of the proposal on drainage from the site 
into the SSSI of Lye Valley. They noted the hydrological report and drainage 
assessment as applied to the specific proposal were but were concerned that 
further reductions in the permeable surface on the site may have an unintended 
impact on the drainage. They also noted that Natural England had not yet 
responded to the latest amendments or to the drainage strategy to confirm 
whether these had satisfactorily addressed their objections.

The Committee resolved to delegate to officers the grant planning permission 
for application 15/03432/FUL, subject to receiving a response from Natural 
England removing their objection, and subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Samples of materials.
4. Bike and bin stores.
5. Design - no additions to dwelling.
6. Part M(4)2.
7. No reduction in the area of permeable surface as shown on the approved 

plans and assumed in the hydrological assessment: neither from reductions 
under permitted development rights or from minor changes ancillary to the 
dwellings.

Informative: ensure that the highway remains unobstructed at all times to allow 
the regular bus service to operate.

6. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted the reports on planning appeals received and determined 
during March and April 2016.

7. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 
2016 as a true and accurate record.

8. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm

60


	Agenda
	3 16/01320/CT3: Northway and Marston Flood Alleviation Scheme Phase 1 - Northway Sports Ground , Maltfield Road
	Northway Sports Ground 16-01320-CT3 Appendix 1

	4 John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way: 16/00859/FUL
	1600859 Ronald McDonald House - appendix 1
	1600859 Ronald McDonald House - appendix 2

	5 John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way: 16/00860/ADV
	1600860ADV Ronald McDonald House - appendix 1

	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EAST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 6 July 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Coulter (Chair), Henwood (Vice-Chair), 
Chapman, Clarkson, Iley-Williamson, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Paule, Wolff and 
Wilkinson.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Andrew Murdoch 
(Development Control Team Leader), Nadia Robinson (Planning Policy), Sarah 
Stevens (Planning Service Transformation Consultant) and Jennifer Thompson 
(Committee and Members Services Officer)

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillor Taylor submitted apologies and Councillor Iley-Williamson substituted 
for her.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In relation to Minute 12 (16/01320/CT3) Councillor Chapman said he was the 
Lead Member on the project board. He took part in the decision as this was not a 
pecuniary interest and his involvement did not otherwise disqualify him.

12. 16/01320/CT3: NORTHWAY AND MARSTON FLOOD ALLEVIATION 
SCHEME PHASE 1 - NORTHWAY SPORTS GROUND , MALTFIELD 
ROAD

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for Phase 1 of 
the Northway and Marston Flood Alleviation Scheme including installation of 
landscape bunds at Northway Community Field to create flood storage area, 
road re-profiling at Westlands Drive and Saxon Way and flood resilience 
measures at Oxford Boxing Academy (amended plans) at Northway Sports 
Ground, Maltfield Road.

The planning officer reported that Sport England had now withdrawn their 
objection as they were content that pitch provision would be maintained with a 
full size pitch on site and artificial surface junior pitches which were located 
nearby. He advised the committee to remove reference to the Secretary of State 
in the resolution, and the committee agreed this.



He confirmed that it was the responsibility of the applicant and the Highways 
Authority to refer the design of speed humps (para 48) to the Secretary of State 
for approval. 

Helen Vaughan-Evans and Jo Colwell, representing the applicant, spoke in 
support of the application and answered questions from the committee.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
16/01320/CT3 subject to the conditions listed:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. SuDS drainage.
4. Details of outlet infrastructure.
5. Landscape plan required.
6. Landscape – carry out by completion.
7. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots.
8. Landscape underground services - tree roots..
9. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
10. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.
11. Conservation of habitats and species.
12. Bird and bat boxes.
13. Removal of vegetation.
14. Table ramp details - new gradient.
15. Construction Travel Management Plan.
16. Materials management plan.
17. Watching brief – contamination.
18. Archaeology.

13. JOHN RADCLIFFE HOSPITAL, HEADLEY WAY: 16/00859/FUL

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
construction of a Ronald McDonald House to provide 62 bedrooms including 
communal areas, admin facilities, plant and store rooms along with associated 
landscaping and drop off area at the John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way.

Andrew Rainford (AEW Architects), Anne Ward (Ronald McDonald House 
Charities) and Karen Steinhardt and Sheila Aldred (Oxford University Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust) spoke in support of the application and answered 
questions from the committee.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00859/FUL subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Material Samples.
4. Further design details of windows.
5. Landscape Plan.



6. Landscape Implementation.
7. Landscape Management Plan.
8. Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots.
9. Underground Services – Tree Roots.
10. Tree Protection Plan.
11. Arboricultural Method Statement.
12. Travel Plan
13. Cycle and Refuse Areas Provided.
14. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
15. Noise Levels as stated in Noise Assessment Report.
16. Air conditioning plant.
17. Drainage Strategy.
18. Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements.
19. Energy Strategy Implementation.
20. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.

14. JOHN RADCLIFFE HOSPITAL, HEADLEY WAY: 16/00860/ADV

The Committee considered an application for the display of three internally 
illuminated fascia signs on the proposed Ronald McDonald House, John 
Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way.

Andrew Rainford (AEW Architects), Anne Ward (Ronald McDonald House 
Charities) and Karen Steinhardt and Sheila Aldred (Oxford University Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust) spoke in support of the application and answered 
questions from the committee.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00860/ADV subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Five year time limit.
2. Advert - Statutory conditions.
3. Fascia Signage Illumination levels.

15. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during May 2016.

16. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 
2016 as a true and accurate record.



17. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications and that:
 16/01394/B56 would be determined under delegated powers as support for 

the call-in had been withdrawn to the point this was no longer valid;
 the correct reference for the application for Temple Cowley Pools, Temple 

Road, OX4 2EZ was 16/01225/FUL.

18. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm


